ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 10, 2008 Alameda, CA 94502-B577

(510) 587-6700
FAX (510) 337-3335
Mr. Denis Brown
Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002524 and Geotracker Global ID TOG00162518, Shell#13-5442, 809
East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 26299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH]) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’s Geotracker website {hitp://geotracker.swreb.ca.qov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (hitp://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
s Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remain in soil at concentrations up to 1,480 ppm.

= Xylenes remain in soil at concentrations up to 2.7 ppm.
If you have any questions, please call Jefry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary




cc:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou Closure Unit (w/enc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Gakland, CA 94612 P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Danielle Stefani {w/enc) Cheryl Dizon, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Livermere-Pleasanton Fire Department . Zone 7 Water Agency
3560 Nevada Street 100 North Canyons Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 84566 Livermore, CA 94551
City of Livermore Planning Department {w/enc) Richard Garlow {w/o enc)
1052 South Livermore Avenue Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Livermore, CA 945350 312 Piercy Road

San Jose, CA 95138

Jerry Wickham {w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), File {w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (51C) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

September 10, 2008

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002524 and Geotracker Global ID T0600162519, Shell#13-5442, 809
East Stanley Boulevard, Livermare, CA 94550 — Case Closure

Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter confirms the compiletion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and prompiness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuani to subdivision (h) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, __/’7'7
o -
f/ o

¥ Levi .
Director S
Alameda County(Efivironmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 24, 2007

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: {510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5442

Site Facility Address: 809 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550

RB Case No.: —- Local Case No.: —- LOP Case No.: R0O0002524
URF Filing Date: 12/16/2002 Geofracker ID: T0600162518 APN: 99-256-8
e ———————————————— o
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products | 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 707-865-0251
us 90810
o Closed
Tank |.D. No Size in Gailons Contents in Place/Removed? Date
Tand2 8,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 10/10/1986
3 10,000 gallons Gasgoline Removed 10/10/1286
4 550 gallons Waste Qil Removed 10/10/1986
Piping Removed 10/10/1986

lil. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in the tanks -
during removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—-—
i ?
Maonitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 E?&?;ggﬁg::g:gir;ﬁ; n ciese
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 17 feet Lowest Depth: 25 Flow Direction: North Northwest
| bgs feet bgs :

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: The nearest active water supply well is Califomia Water Service municipal well
14-01 (3S/2E-08P02M), located approximately 1,700 feet north northwest (downgradient) of the site. Califomnia Water
Service Well 14-01 was installed in 1958 and is approximately 530 feat deep with screened intervals from 140 to 515 feet
bgs. California Water Service municipal well 03-01 (35/2E-08N02) is located approximately 1,700 feet east northeast
(crossgradient) of the site. Based on the distances from the site and relatively low levels of groundwater contamination
detected in menitoring wells at the site, these water supply wells are not expected to be receptors for the site. Two
former irrigation wells with a “destroyed” status are located approximately 1,000 feet east of the site. Based on the cross
gradient location and relatively low levels of groundwater contamination detected in monitoring wells at the site, the
irrigation wells are not expected to be receptors for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Agquifer Name: Mocho Il Subbasin of Livermore-Amador Basin

Nearest SW Name: Arroyo Mocho canal is approximately 300

?
Is surface water affected? No feet southwest of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/t.ocations); None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

P
Reports on file? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date

2 - 8,000 gallon tanks
1 — 10,000 gallon tank
1 - 550 gallon tank

Disposat destination not reported in
December 4, 1986 Kaprealian Engineering 10/11/1986
soil sampling report

Tank

Disposal destination not reported in
Piping Not reported December 4, 1986 Kaprealian Engineering 10/11/1986
soil sampling report

Free Product - - -

Soil —_ - -

Groundwater — - -
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BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRAT No information avaitable from tank removals |IONS

{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before S After Before e (o) After
TPH (Gas) 1,480 1,480 <50 <50
TPH (Diesel} NA NA NA NA
Oil and Grease NA NA NA NA
Benzene 0.031 0.031 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene <0.002 <0.002 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 1.79 1.79 <0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 27 2.7 0.93 0.93
Heavy Metals NA NA NA NA
MTBE <0.5 <0.5 3.6(1) <0.5(1)
Other (8240/8270) <50 <50 NA NA

{1) MTBE was detected at a maximum concentration of 3.6 ppb in the initial groundwater sample collected from well
MW-3 but was not detected during the last seven sampling events in MW-3 from January 2004 to November
2006. TBA was detected at a concentration of 1,000 ppb in groundwater from well MW-1 on January 10, 2006
but was not detected at concentrations greater than 5 ppb during the other 10 sampling events. No other fuel
oxygenates or lead scavengers were detected at reporting limits ranging from 2 to 5 ppb.
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

The four monitoring wells at the site are screened from 32.5 to 47. 5 feet bgs. Since static water levels have

ranged from approximately 17 to 25 feet bgs, the screened intervals for the wells are not located across the water
table to sample shallow groundwater. However, the highest concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons detected in sail
were detected in soil samples collected from 35 to 40 feet bgs. Therefore, the monitoring wells appear to be
screened within the zone with the highest concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons in soil. In addition, grab groundwater
samples were collected from first encountered groundwater in five soil borings advanced adjacent to likely
contaminant sources. TPH as gasoline, benzene, foluene, ethylbenzene, and fuel oxygenates were not detected in
the grab groundwater samples. Xylenes were detected in the grab groundwater samples at concentrations ranging
from 0.61 to 0.93 ppb.

Tert butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected at a concentration of 1,000 ppb in a groundwater sample coliected from well
MW-1 on January 10, 2008. TBA was not detected in a subsequent groundwater sample collected on November 7,
2006 and was not detected at a concentration greater than 5 ppb in 8 groundwater sampling events prior to January
2006. MTBE was not detected in groundwater samples collected from well MW -1 during the 14 sampling events
from September 2001 to November 2006. Based on these results, the detection of 1,000 ppb of TBA during the
January 10, 2006 sampling event appears to be anomalous and does not represent groundwater quality in the area
of well MW-1.

The soil sample collected during the removal of the waste oil tank was not analyzed for metals, oil and grease, fuel
oxygenates, or PCBs. Based on the absence of evidence of a release from the waste oil tank as indicated by
analytical results below reporting limits for petroleum hydrocarbons and visual observations during tank removal,
further investigation of the waste oil tank does not appear to be warranted.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VL. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature:

AL A bate: o2 L[0O&

Appraved py: | Dofng L. Drogos, P E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Slgnatye/ %,%9/ Date: 03/3 0/0;’

This closure approval is based upon thé available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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Site History and Description of Carrective Actions:

The site is an active service station located at the intersection of East Stanley and Marietta Boulevards in Livermore,
CA. The service station is bordered by commercial properties to the east, south, and west and by East Stanley
Boulevard and an open area to the north. Prior to tank removal in Movember 1986, three soil borings were advanced
adjacent to the gasoline USTs and one soil boring was advanced adjacent to the waste cil UST. TPH as gasoline
and BTEX were not reported in soil samples collected between 4 and 20 feet bgs but an edor was observed in sail
between depths of 27 to 35.5 feet bgs in the three borings adjacent to the fuel USTs.

Three gasoline USTs and one waste oil UST were removed from the southern portion of the site on November 10
and 11, 1986. TPH and BTEX were not detected in six soil samples collected during the tank removal. Following the
November 1986 fank removal, three new gasoline USTs were installed in a new excavation in the northern portion of
the site.

In September 2001, four groundwater monitoring wells were installed as part of Shell’s Groundwater Assessment
Program (GRASP). GRASP was a voluntary program by Shell to install groundwater at retail service stations that did
not have active release cases but were in proximity to one or more public water supply wells. Groundwater was
encountered in the monitoring well soil borings at depths of approximately 37 to 38 feet bgs. MTBE was the only
analyte detected at a concentration of 3.6 micrograms per liter {ug/L) in the initial water sample coflected from well
MW-3. TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates were not detected in groundwater collected from the other
three monitoring wells. The monitoring wells were sampled quarterly from July 2002 to November 2006. During the
most recent sampling event on Novemnber 7, 2006, TPH as gasoline, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates were not detected
in groundwater samples collected from the four monitoring wells.

On June 22 and 23, 2006, five soil borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were advanced in the areas of the new and former
USTs, piping, and dispensers. Soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals from 10 feet bgs ta the total depth of
each soil boring. Grab groundwater samples were also collected from each of the soil borings. Soil boring SB-5 was
advanced into the center of the former UST complex. TPH as gascline was detected in soil samples collected from
boring SB-5 at concentrations up to 1,480 ppm. Benzene and toluene were not detected in soil samples from boring
SB-5 and ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected at maximum concentrations of 1.79 and 2.7 ppm, respectively.
Fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected in soil samples from any of the five soil borings.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon current land use and
conditions. :

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Weils Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: --- Number Retained: 4

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

" List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -
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Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Chere MeCaulou Tile: Engineering Geologist

RE Response: Concur, based solely upon informmiation™™ . .
contsined in this case closure summary. , | Date Suomitted to RE: 3} w@?’

Slgnawrew./m&-‘d—b\- ’ Date: 5/2—3’/&?'

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 3 ,2.‘3 [og | Dateof Well Decommissioning Report  ©% |2 R /0§

All Manitoring Welis Décuwrﬂssioned:ﬂo Number Decommissioned: L Number Retalned; ¢
Reason Wells Retained: \\\ N .

Addifional requirements for submilial of groundwater data from retained wells: N owg

ACEM Concurcence - Signature: \: E;-: :: {QM Date: 09 / \C { QO

Attachments

Site Location Map (1 page)

Soll Plans and Sail Boring Location Maps (4

Groundwater Elavation Contour Map — November 7, 2006 and TPH-y, Benzene, and MTBE Concentration Maps—-
‘November 7, 2006

Soil Andlytical Drata

Graundwater Analytical Data

Boring Logs

oke G-

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be
retained by the lead agency as part of the officizl site fila.
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Table 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Data
Shell Service Station
809 E Stanley Blvd., Livermore, California

Ethyl-
Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylene MTBE DIPE ; ETBE TAME TBEA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
Designation __ Sampled _ (feety (mg/kg)  (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mgkg) (mghkg) (mgrkg) = (mokg) | (mg/kg) | (mgikg) | (mgikg) | (mgrkg)
sB1@¥% 6/19/2006 5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<(.002] ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB1 @10 6122/2006 10 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<{.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002! ND<0.002! ND<0.2
SBt1@ 15 6/22/2006 15 ND<0.1 | ND<D.002 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<(.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB1@ 20 6/22/2006 20 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<{.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002; ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB1@ 25 6/22/2006 25 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0,002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<{.002 | ND<(.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002} ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB 1@ 30 6/22/2006 30 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002; ND<0.2
SB1@ 35 6/22/2006 35 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<{.002 | ND<(.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002! ND<0Q.2
SB 1@ 40 6/22/2006 | 40 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0,002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002| ND<Q.2
SB2@¥% 6/19/2006 5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 [ ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002! ND<0.0}2| ND<0.2
SB2@ 10 6/22/2006| 10 ND=<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0,002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND=<0.2
SBZ@ 15 612212006 15 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<(.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
sB2@20 6/22/2006| 20 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB2 @245 6/22/2006 | 24.5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB2 @ 35 612212006 35 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0,002 | ND<{,002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002! ND<0.002| ND<0.2
882@40' 6/22/2006 40 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND=<0.002 | ND<(.005 [ND<0.,002{ ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB3 @5 6/19/2006 5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 [ND<0.002| ND<(.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0,002 ! ND<(.002 [ ND<0,005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<(0.002| ND<0.2
SB3 @10 6/22/2006 10 ND<D.1 | ND<0.002 {ND<0.002| ND<0.002 [ ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002, ND<(.002| ND<0.2
SB3 @15 6/22/2006 15 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002[ ND<0D.05 {ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB3 @20 6/22/2006| 20 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |[ND<0.002! ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002] ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002| NB=<0.2
SB3 @245 | 6/22/2006| 245 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 iND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0 005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0,05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<Q.2
SB3 @295 |6/22/2006| 29.5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002) ND<0.002 | ND<0,005 | ND<0,002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0Q.002| ND<0.2
SB3 @38 6/22/2006 35 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 ; ND<0.005 {ND<0.002! ND<0Q.05 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002! ND<0.2
SB3 @40 6/22/2008( 40 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002! ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002] ND<0.2
B4 @% 6/19/2006 5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 [ND<0.002] ND<0.002 : ND<0(.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002|ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB4 @ 9.5 B6/23/2006] 9.5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.,005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002] ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB4 @15 612312006 15 ND<0.1 | ND<0Q.002 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 {ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB4 @ 20 612312006 20 ND<0.1 | ND<0,002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0,005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002[ ND<0.002: ND<0.2
SB4 @25 B/23/2006| 25 ND<0.1 0.0314 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002! ND=<0.2
SB4 @ 30 6/23/2006 30 0.160 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002{ ND<0.05 [ND<(.002; ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB 4 @ 35 62320061 35 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 [ ND<0.002 [ ND<(.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB4 @ 40' 6/23/2006| 40 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 ! ND<0.002 [ ND<0.005 [ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SBH @¥% 6/18/2006 5 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<(.002| ND<0.002 [ ND<0,005 | ND<0,002 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 {ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002 ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SBS5 @ 10 6/23/2006 10 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 [ ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0,002 | ND<(0.005 {ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SBS5 @20 6/23/2006] 20 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002i ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SES @ 25 6/23/2006| 256 0.126 | ND<0.002 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002{ ND<0.002| ND<0.2
ATTACHMENT 4 >setor2




Table 1
Summary of Soil Analytical Data
Shell Service Station

B09 E Stanley Blvd., Livermore, California

mg/kg = milligrams per Kilogram
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = Tert amy-methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alchohol
1,2 - DCA = 1, 2 dichloroethane
EDB = 1, 2 Dibromoethane

Ethyl- .

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylene MTBE DIPE 1 ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA - EDB Ethanol
|Designation Sampled (feet) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mgkg) {ma/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mglkgy i (mg/kg) i (mgrkg) | (mgrkg) . (mgrkg) | {ma/kg)
SB5 @ 30 6/23/2006: 30 0.281 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 [ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0Q.2
SBS @35 6/23/2006; 35 1,480 | ND<0.002 [ND<0.002] 1.79 2.70 ND<0,002 ] ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 [ND<0.002| ND=0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<@.2
8B5 @40 6/23/2006| 40 N ND<0.002 [ND<0.002| 0.00618 | 0.0310 |ND<0.002[ ND<0.002 | ND<0.005|[ND<0.002[ ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<(.002| ND<(.2
SBS5 @43.5 |6/23/2006] 43.5 380 ND<0.002 [ND<0.002| 0.0178 0.0315 | ND<0.002] ND<0,002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND=<0.2
SBS5 @50 6/23/2006| 50 15.7 ND<0.002 [ND<(.002| 0.0407 0.0808 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<(0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SBS5 @ 55 6/23/2006| 55 2.33 ND<0.002 [ND<0.002| 0.00563 | 0.00676 |ND<0.002 ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |ND<0.002| ND<0.05 |[ND<0.002 ND<0.002| ND<0.2
SB5 @60 6/23/2006| 60 ND<0.1 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002| ND<0.05 [ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<Q.2
SB5 @ 65 6/23/2006| 85 0.321 | ND<0.002 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<(.005 |ND<0.002] ND<0.05 [ND<0.002 ND<0.002| ND<Q.2
SBS5 @685 |6/232006| BB.5 3.02 ND<0.002 [ND<0.002 ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.002 | ND<0.005 |[ND<0.002} ND<0.05 |ND<0.002| ND<0.002| ND<(.2
Notes:
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| SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2649 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 940063 « (415) 3649222

pata Sampled: 11/11/88
Date Racelved: 11/11/86
batas Reportaed: 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineering, Ine.
535 Main Street, Sulte 309
Martinez, CA 94553

httn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

Pragident ‘ ' .
gampla Number ' Sample Description
6110891 Soil, a-l
ghell-Livermore
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit - Resulks
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzane . 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTB: Analysis was performed using BEPA methods 5020 and B01S with method
8020 ussd for BYX distinctien.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Dl =

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

SEMW




25649 Middlefleld Road
Redwood Cily, CA 24063 » (445) 364-9222

xaprealian Engineering, Inc.

535 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Mardoc Kapreallan, P.E.
president

Sappla Numbsr

pate Bamplad: 11/11/86
Date Repeived: 11/11/86
11/25/8¢6

Date Raporteds

gample Rasoxiption
A-2

6110592 soil,
Shell-Livermore
ENALYAIS
bateation Bample
—Limit Rasulty

ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
_Benzana 0.1 < 0.1
Toluens 0.1 < 0.1
~ Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

"HOTE:
B020 used far BTX distinction.

BOUOIA AHALYTICAL LABORATORY

C=ab=

hrthur G, Burton
Laboratory Director

Eem

Analysis was performed using EPA mathodm 5020 and 8015 with method




£ (2
‘. SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratfory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94043  (445) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineexing, Inc. Date Sampled: 11/11/86
535 Main Street, Suite 309 Dete Received: 11/11/86
Martinez, CAR 94553 pate Reportad: 11/25/86
attn: HMarde Kapreallan, P.E. .

President : ,

Bample Numbsr Bample Demoription

61105913 Soil, B-1
Shell=Livermore

ANALYgTS
Detection Samplae
Limit - Resultbs
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons ' 1 < 1.0
Benzena : 0.1 < 0.1
Toluens 0.1 < 0.1
0'1 < 0.1

Xylenas

NOTE: Analyela was performed using EPA methods 5020 and B015 with method
8020 used for BT distinction,

SEQUOTIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

N Embe

Arthur 4. Burton
lLaboraktory Rirector

sem




‘ <. SEQUOIA Anc:ﬂyhcoul Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road

Kaprealian Engineering, Ino.

535 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, CA 94853

attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P,E.
President

Sampla Number
6110594

Total Hydrocarbons
Benzene
Toluene

Xylenes

(ﬁg

v

Redwood Clty, CA 94063 » (445) 364-9222

bate Sampled:
pPate Raceived:
Dbata Reported)

11/11/86
11/11/86
11/25/86

fample DRescription

Soil, B-2

Shell-Livermore

ANALYSTS
Detect.lon
Limit
PP
1
0.1
0.1
0.1

gampla
Results

pem

< 1.0
< 0.1
< 0.1

< 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methoda 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 ueged for BTX dilatinction.

BEQUOIA AHALYTICAL LABORATORY

Dl Caab

Acthur G. Burton
laboratery Director

sam
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wouE

‘_ SEQUO|A Anc:lyncol Laboratory

2549 Middlsfleld Road
Radwood Clly, CA 94063 » (445) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 11/11/86
pata Recaived: 11/11/86
pate Raported: 11/25/86

Kapraallan Englneering, Inc.
535 Main Street, Suite 309
Martinaz, CA 945853

attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E,

President ' .
Bample Humber : ganble bascription
5110595 Seil, C-1
shell-Livermore
RNALYSIS
Detaction Saempla
Limit - Rasults
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene . . 0.1 < 0.1
Toluena 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EFA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

BEQUOIA AUALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

sem o ‘




| SEQUOILA Analytical Laboratory

25649 Middlefleld Road
Redwood Gily, CA 940463 « (415) 364-9222

pete Sampled: 11/11/88

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
535 Main Street, Buite 309 pata Redsived: 11/11/86
Martinez, CA 94553 pate Reportedi 11/25/86
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P,E.
Pragident : .
gampla Number ‘ gampla Dagcription
6110596 Soil, c-2

shell-Livermore

ANALYSIS
patantion gampla
_Lipdt | - Results
PP ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 - < 1.0
Banzene 0.1 < 0.1
Teluena a.1 < 0.1
¥ylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysia was performed using EPA metheds 5020 and 8015 with method
020 uaed for BTX distinction. )

SEOUOTA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A S

Arthur 5. Burton
Laboratory Directox

Eom




% ( ‘,-,?

Kapraalian Engineering, Inc.

§35 Main 8treet, Suite 309

Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
Prasidant

gSample Number
6110581

6 -~ SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

4 2549 Middiefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 3649222

(3

pate Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Reportsd:

11/10/86
11/11/86
11/12/86

gample Description

ANALYSIS

Total Hydrocarbons
Banzeane
Toluene

Xylenes

Datection

Ppm

0.1
0.1

0-1

shell - Livermcore, Soil

Comp. #1

Limit

Sample

Results

ppm

< 1'0

< 0.1

< 0.1

< 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method

8020 used for BTY¥ distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALY'TICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burlon
Laboratory Diraector

sem
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‘ } SEQUOILA Anclytical Laboratory

' 2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (4415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Date Sampled: 11/13/86
535 Maln Street, Bulte 309 Date Recelved: 13/13/86

Mertinez, CA 94553 Date Reported: 131/20/86
pttn: Marde Kaprealian, P.E. g

Presldant
gample Sample Datection Total Hydrocarbona
Number: Description Limit as @Gasoline
rpm Ppm
6110770 Shall - Livermere, 1.0 < 1.0
S8oil W.0. #1

NOTE: Analysis was pexformed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
taboratory Director

g#em .




2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood Clty, CA 94063 » (415) 364- 9?22

Kaprealian Engineering, Ine. Date Bamplad: 11/13/86
535 Mailn Street, Buite 308 Date Recaived: 11/13/86
Martinez, Ch 94553 Date Extracted: 11/17/86
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Reported: 11/20/86
President .
Sample Number Sample Pescription
6110770 Shall - Livermore,

Soil w.0. #1

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQINDS '
rasults in ppb

BOrO)eif i seiinecenanianennnnrsens 10,000 trana~1,2~Dichloroethend....cv,iruvses < 850
Acrylonitrile....ooveeiincierrane  <10,000 1,2-Dichloroprolant. o iis e iunrrainces € 80
BENZeNE e v tvaarvrtrnnanssussorenss < 50 1,3-Dichloroprop8ne.caceeresrerssvsess € 50
Bromomethan®.scvesstsvennsrrtaens < 50 Ethylbanzene..iisesieieaitiacrirescssies € 50
Bromodichloromethane . seevenarses ¢ 50 Methylene chloXi@e...sveiisnnacavears, < 50
BromoformMeesetarerrsrraranvessans < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethang., ..e.vvvsnn. € 50
Carbon tetrachloride.....evsseens <€ 50 tetrachlorcethena....isereernvrienress € 50
ChlorobeRZene s it ivseessrennrre < 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.....viveviiaunss < 50
Chloroethane - csssuiienrenrsnnnrsn < 50 1,1,2-Trichlorcethang......v..ieeveess. < 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl sther...ee.v.y < 50 Prichloroethen. . vuveese o torenncnnens < 50
ChloXOfOrMe st ieisrvnsn vonmnnnnses < 50 POLUBNE . crvnverranesnrncrsiererrnnanas € 50
Chloromethan€..iciesirayerenarsn. < 30 vinyl chlord@e.vevevveesriarernrsrns,. < 50
Dibromochloromethang. ..voivaveies < 30 1, 2-Dichlorobenzeng.vivess cuvasreranns < 50
1,1-Dichloroethane. .v.vouruseeire < 50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene......urveivrerenrs < 50
L;2-Dichloroathane..iiveeenvrrnn, < 50 1,4-DichloxolENZensd. . ccverveicnnacaan, < 50
< 50

1,1-Dichloroethena, v vsesisvsra..

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL TLABORATORY
NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the

EPn were usad for this analysis.

1

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

gls




Table 2

Summary of Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
Shell Servica Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, California

Ethyl-

Sample Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylene MTEE DIPE i ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB Ethanol
Designation Sampled (ug/l) {ug/ (ug/l {ug/l) {ug/) {ug/ly {ug/) (ug/l) {ugfl) {ugf) (ug/l) {ug/l (ug!l)
SB-1 6/22/2006 | ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - | ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0Q.5 ND=0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<10 | ND<05 | ND<0.5 ND<50
SB-2 6/22/2006 | ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<10 | ND<0.5 | ND<Db ND=<50
SB-3 6/22/12006 1 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0Q.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<10 | ND<0,5 | ND<Q.5 ND<50
SB-4 6/23/2006 | ND<EO ND<0.5 ND<0(.5 ND<0.5 0.930 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 | ND=0.5 | ND<10 | ND<0.5 | ND<(0.5 ND<50
$B-5 6/23/2006; ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.610 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND=<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<10 | ND=<0.5 | ND=0.5 ND<50
Notes:

ug/l = milligrams per kilogram

TPH-G = Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert amy-methyl ether
TBA = tert-Butyl alchohol
1,2 - DCA = 1, 2 dichloroethane
EDB = 1, 2 Dibromoethane

ATTACHMENT 5




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) | (ug/)  (ugf) | (ugM | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45549 | 20.08 435.43
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 | 19.71 435.78
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 18.05 437 44
MW-1 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 17.57 437.92
MWV-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45549 18.76 436.73
MW-1 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.0 45549 | 20.01 435.48
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 16.58 438.91
MW 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <Q.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 | 19.43 436.08
MW-1 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 455.49 | 1720 438.29
MVV-1 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 17.69 437.80
MW-1 01/10/2008 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 | <0.50 | <050 | 1,000 | 45548 16.03 439.46
MW-1 | 07282006 | <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA 455.49 | 19.51 435,98
MW-1 11/07/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.0 <0.500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 45549 | 18.55 436.94

MW-2 | 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-2 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 | 20.40 434.44
mw-2 | 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 2017 434.67
Mw-2 | 01242003 <50 <050 <0,50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 1830 436.54
Mw-2 | 042172003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 17.93 436,91
MW-2 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 454.84 | 19.01 435.83
Mw-2 | 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45484 | 20.36 434.48
Mw-2 | 011132004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 16.99 437.85
Mw-2 | o7/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 19.64 435,20
Mw-2 | 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 45434 | 17.80 437.24
Mw-2 | 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 17.90 436,94
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation
: (ugiL) ugiL ug/L (ug/) ug/L (ug/l) | (ugM | (ugM | (ugM | (ug) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MVV-2 11/10/2006 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 454 .84 16.27 43867
MVW-2 Q7/28/2006 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 . <(.500 <Q.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA 454.84 19.59 43525
MW.-2 11/07/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.0 <0.500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.84 18.69 436.15
MW-3 096/25/2001 NA <(.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 36 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 Q7/09/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454 87 19.95 434,92
MW-3 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.83 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454,87 19.63 435,24
MW-3 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454 .87 17.90 436.97
MW-3 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 0.71 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454 87 17.45 437.42
MW-3 07/1712003 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <(}.50 <1.0) 0.69 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <56.0 454,87 18.69 436.18
MW-3 10/20/2003 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <(.50 <1.0 0.64 <2.0 <2.0 . <2.0 =5.0 454 87 19.90 434,97
MW-3 01/13/2004 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <Q.,50 NA NA NA, NA 454.87 16,50 438.37
MW-3 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0).50 NA NA NA NA 454 87 19.31 435.56
MW-3 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <(.580 <1.0 <Q.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454 87 17.15 437.72
MW-3 O7/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 454,87 17.63 437,34
MWV-3 MM2006 <50 <(.560 <{.50 <Q.50 <0.5{) <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 454 87 15.94 438.93
MW-3 07/28/2006 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 NA NA NA MNA 454.87 19.33 435.54
MW-3 11/07/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.600 <0.500 <1.0 <0.500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.87 18.35 436.52
M4 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <050 <(.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <20 <50 456 24 21.15 435.09
MwWw-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 456.24 20.85 435,39
M4 01/2412003 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 456 24 18.15 437.09
MW 04/21/2003 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <(0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2,0 <20 <5.0 456,24 18.65 437.59
MwW-4 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <20 <b.0 456,24 19.87 436.37
M4 10/20/2003 <50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 456.24 21.12 435,12
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW

WelllD Date TPPH B T E 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ua/L) {ug/h) {ug/l} (ugM) | (ug/l {MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
MVV-4 01/13/2004 <50 <050 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <(.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 17.65 438.59
Mw-4 Q7/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 20,50 435.74
MW-4 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 <(.50 <20 <2,0 <20 <5.0 456.24 18.29 437.95
MVV-4 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 18.73 437.51
MW-4 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <5.0 456.24 17.08 439.16
MW-4 07/28/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA NA NA NA 456.24 20.55 435.69
MwW-4 11/07/2006 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.0 <0.500 <2.0 <2.0 «<2.0 <5.0 456.24 19.57 436.67

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSEL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit
MNA = Mot applicable

MNotes:

Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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Praject No; $J80-95T-1 Client: Shell Oif Products US Well No: SB-1
Logged By: Andy Persio Locat_ion: 800 E, Stanley Blvd., Livermore |Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-22/06 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: g"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. |Stot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA, Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well = —
Completion | giatc | 22 | §- | 26 |8 |S™e| &
_ =N aE ®wWE | e > — -
E P Water | 2 £ 2o 22| g S - LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
e = [<3=] =) o | = > 2 =
s 8 level | 20| o~ | 55| & g3 S| 3
m O o a~1pD & <
AF 4" asphalt, 4-5" baserock
! SC [Clayey SAND: brown, 30-40% fines, trace gravels up to 1"
5 b-axis diameter
g3
o5 O 3
E ';-’: {gravel content varies from trace to up to 25% with
E g 4 b-axis diameters up to 2", large cobbles interspersed
] up to 6" b-axis diameter)
K =
moist| 1 5 __- 3
6 .
? \‘
8 SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, med. dense, 0-5% fines,
1 9 well graded, 30-40% gravels up to 2" dia.
moist 1.7 11 .
12 10 v | CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: light brown, hard, med. plasticity,
15-25% fine grained sands
1
12
13
6 'y
moist 1.7 12 14
1 15 \d
16
17
2:38p 18 N
2:33p 12 19 4 | CL [Sandy Lean CLAY: light brown, hard, high plasticity,
moist 04 12 25-35%, fine grained sands
15 | 20 v | SC |Clayey SAND w/Gravel

ATTACHMENT 6




Project No: SJ80-95T-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: SB-1
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-22/06 iLocation Map
D e It a Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: g"
Sampling Methad:  Split Spoon Hole Depth; 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA,
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o N
Completion | goue | o & £ o 3 Sample | @
z o water | 32| 25 |£2|2 g st F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
T £ =] & o 22 |=s > 2 =
s 8 tevel ] 201 o 3|2 g8 2| 3
m O o a. Qa e E
SC [Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, dense, 0-5% fines,
21 well graded, coarse grained, 25-35% gravels up to 1.5" dia.
22
3
23
24 A
25
26
27
28
29 " H
{10-20% gravels up to 0.5" dia.)
30 h 4
CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: light brown, med. plasticity, 26-35%
31 fine grained sands, trace gravels up to 0.5" dia.
32
33
34
35 h 4
36
37
38
39 (35-45% fine grained sands)
40 v Bottom of boring at 40 ft bg




Project No: SJB0-9ST-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Well No; SB-2
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Staniey Bivd., Livermore |Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Dritled: 6/19-22/06 Location Map
D e l ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 8"
Sampling Method:  Split Spaon Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diamater: NA
GConsultants, Inc, |Siot Size: NA, Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Morthing Easting
Well - —
Completion Static | & = -% = é o ‘g’ Sample 9
T 2 waer | 32| $E | £¢ |z g 5| £ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S B Level | 283 o~ S22 |8 g E 2
m © o o~1o é c
AF |~4" asphalt, 4-5" baserock
1 SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel: dark brown, 30-40% fines,
2 10-20% gravels up to 2" b-axis dia.
o
o3 O 3
;uo_) % {occasional cobbles up to 6" b-axis dlameter)
cwm
= - 4
= =
® m
<l s
moist] 3.3 T
6
7
8
5 9 | CL [Lean CLAY: dark brown, stiff, medium plasticity, 5-15%
moist 1 5 fine grained sands
10 10 ¥
11
12
13 ‘\\
5 14 4 1 CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: light brown, very stiff, 15-25% fine
moist| 0.8 8 grained sands, medium plasticity
12 15 4
16
17
1 8 \\\‘
wet 04 13 19 SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, dense, 5-15% fines,
25 20-30% gravels up to 2" diameter, sand is well graded
25 | 20 L




Project No; 8J80-95T-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Well No: SB-2

Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-22/06 tocation Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter; 8"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Haole Depth: 40" Please see site map
Environmental (Casing Type: NA, Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, In¢. [Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation MNorthing Easting
. Well o=
Completion { o oo | o« £ é ~ @ Sample | g
g g waer | 52| 85 | E2|Z $ 8| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
T @ level | €3 | o2 | 58| % g 5| 3
o O & S g E
SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel (cont.)
21
22
12:34 23
12:28 17 |, 4_—-
wet 0.5 28 3C [Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, very dense, 5-15%
37 3 fines, well graded, coarse grained, 10-20% gravels up to 1"
25 :
12:23 diameter
26
27
28
15 I
32 29 {(No Recovery)
40 20 v
AN
32
a3
17 CL |Lean CLAY: light brown, med. plasticity, 5-15% fine grained
. 34 S
moist| 0.4 27 sands
45 35 ¥
36
37
38
24 39 |
moistj] 0.3 50 (trace gravels)
54 | 40 v Bottom of boring at 40 ft by




Project No: SJ80-95T-1 Client: Shell Ol Products US Well No: SB-3
Lagged By: Andy Persio L.ocation; 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 1of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-22/06 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA Hele Diameter: 6"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack; NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well > —
Completion { i e E % N % g g Sample %
g 2 Water g £ & E s8¢ g_a: g = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S § Level | = G a~ E g §- % g 2
o a L =
AF |~4-5" asphalt, 4-5" baserock
1 Clayey SAND: brown, 30-40% fines, 5-15% gravels up to
SC 2" dia.
2 AF |-3" concrete
. SC iots of cobbles and large gravels from ~2' bgto 7' bg
sal 3
29
cm
=2 4
a S
£ GC |Clayey GRAVEL with Sand: brown, 5-15% fines, 25-35%
. 5 = 11] H
moist| 0.9 fine to coarse grained sands, gravels up to 2" dia., large
6 *.. |cobbles up to 8" b-axis dia.
SC |Clayey SAND with gravel: brown, 5-15% fines, 20-30%
7 m —
gravels and cobbles up to 6" b-axis dia.
8
17 9
moist| 0.8 17
21 10 {dense, 15-25% fines, coarse grained sands, 9-15%
' gravels up to 2" dia.)
1"
12
13
10 14
moist 1.6 25 (very dense)
30 15
18
17
9:16a 18
12 19
wet 0.4 20 {20-30% gravels up to 2" diameter)
28 120




Project No: SJ80-85T-1 Client; Shell Gil Products US Well No: $B-3
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermora |Page 2 of 2
Drillar: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-22/06 Location Map
D e I t a Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diametar: g"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40" Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack; NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Narthing Easting
Well = I
Completion | cou. | o & £ So 3 Sample | @
= 28| 28 [Be|S R [
E 2 Water | & € 2a £ £ < s ° = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
5 @ Level | 28 = c2 1% g | B
R =0 o ¢35 | @ c 2 &
m O o a~|la & k=
] SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel (cont.)
— 21
— 22
— 23
H 12 |, {very dense)
| wet 06 25
N 28 25 h 4
— 26
— 27
— 28
B 16 29 (25-35% gravels up to 2" dia.)
| wet 0.1 35
1 50 30 h 4
] 31
— 32
— 33
] 15 | 4
N wet 1.3 30 CL [Lean CLAY with Gravel: brown, hard, high plasticity,
: 40 35 ¥ 5-15% sand, 10-20% gravels up to 1" dia.
— 36
— 37
| 38 \‘\
] 16 CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: brown, madium pasticity, 12-25%
] . 39
] moist| 0.4 35 sand, trace gravels
36 |40 ¥ Bottom of boring at 40 ft bg




Project Ne: - 8J80-95T-1 Client: Shalt Oil Products US Well No: SB-4
Logged By: Andy Persio Location; 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 1 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Location Map
D e |ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: g" '
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hote Depth: a0 Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: NA ) Well Diameter: NA
Consuitants, Inc. |Siot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o _
Completion | guic | 2 = £ 5 ol I Sample §
3 =/ = W
= @ Water | & g 8 g £21¢ 5 = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
é @ Level | 2O o~ S8 | & g8 &8| &
m W i a ~ | o & =
B ' AF |~4" asphalt, 4-5" of baserock
N ! SC |Clayey SANEX: dark brown, 30-40% fines, trace gravels up
5 to 2" b-axis diameter
_ -
il
B 3 % {gravel content varies from trace to 30%, gravels up
c g 4 to 3" b-axis and occasional cobbels up to 6" b-axis)
— S
=
— . 5
] moist| 8.8
— 6
] 7 {cobble layer @ 7' bg, cobbles up to 8" b-axis)
— 8
N 3
[ i0 v | CL [Lean CLAY with Sand: brown, stiff, medium plasticity,
_ 15-25% fine grained sands
— 11
— 12
— 13
__ 7 14
] moist| 0.3 12 (very stiff)
14 15 ¥
— 16
— 17
—— 18 \\\
; 16 19 GC |Clayey GRAVEL with Sand: brown, very dense, 15-25%
V |moist| 0.1 40 fines, 15-25% sand, gravels up to 2" diameter
1:20pm 50/4 | 20 ¥




Project No; $J80-98T-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Well No: SB-4
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore |Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 6"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. {Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well . N
Completion £ § S8 Sample | ¢
25 | 5%l g 3| < LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
o~ | 5318 2 8| &
il o ] &J =
GC |Clayey GRAVEL with Sand (cont.)
21
22
23
13 (10-20% fines, 30-40% coarse grained sands)
. 24
moist| 0.3 21
22 25 ¥
26 .
27
28
8 F
moist| 1 12 |%° cL [Lean CLAY with Sand: brown, hard, med. plasticity,
21 30 ¥ 15-25% fine grained sands, trace gravels up to 0.5" dia.
31 -
32
33
14 4
moist| 0.4 24 34
45 a5 ¥
36
37
38
11 29 A Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, very dense, 10-20%
moist| 0.1 22 SC |[fines, 15-25% gravel vp to 0.5" dia.
33 140 ) 4 Bottom of boring at 40 ft by




Project No: SJ80-951-1 Cient: Shell Oil Products US Well No: SB-5
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore [Page 1 of 4
Driller: - Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Lacation Map
D e I ta Brrilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter; 5"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40’ Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. |Siot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack; NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well - —
Completion | giie | 02 | §. | E5 |3 Sample | &
- water f 22| ©5 (E2|Z g 8| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
x E ] r o - I s 2 =
S R level | 20| o~ | &2 |8 8 s @
@ o o o =10 2 E
| AF |7" asphalt/concrete, ~5" baserock
B 5 SC [Clayey SAND: brown, 30-40% fines, 5-15% gravels up to
| - 2" b-axis dia.
& D
— - L 3
— L2
c®
— x5} 4
] ® ©
moist 0.8 =
— 5
— 1+
— 7
— 8
B 10 | g
] moist| 0.1 11
15 10 v (25—359/0 ﬁl‘IES)
- 11
] . 12
I 1 3 \\\\
— 12 144
] mgist| 0.9 12 Clayey GRAVEL with Sand: brown, medium dense,
18 15 v | GC |[10-20% fines, 10-20% well graded sand, gravels up to 2"
] 11 B | b-axis dia.
11
] 15 16 v
e 17
— 18
B 16 )
] moist| 0.2 23 19
27 | 20 ¥




Project No: SJ80-95T-1 Client: Shelt Oil Products US Well No: SB-5
Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 2 of 4
Drillar: Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA Haole Diameter: "
Sampling Methad:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Wall Diameter: NA
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravel Pack; NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well = N
Completion | g | o = £ 5 S13 Sample | o
= 28 §SE | ® g[S > _| =
g D Water | = £ ga £ £ E T = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
3 7 tevel | 23| o2 [ 55| % g2 5 z
m O a e - g =
GC |[Clayey GRAVEL with Sand {cont.)
21 —
22
23
6
wet 1 15 24
33 25 ¥ (dense)
26
27
28
12 29 CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: grey, hard, medium plasticity, 15-26%
17 fine grained sands
moist 17 40 30 h 4
31
32
33
18 34 (orangish brown w/mottled dsrk grey spots, trace
moist| 173 32 gravels up to 0.5" dia.)
40 35 ¥
36
37
13 SC [Clayey SAND with Gravel: light brown, very dense,
wet 721 17 : 20-30% fines, gravels up to 2" dia.
45 1y




Project No: $J80-95T-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Wall No: SB-5

Legged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E. Stanley Bivd., Livermore |Page 3of 4
Driller; Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Location Map
D e |ta Driling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: g"
Sampling Method:  Split Spoon Hole Depth: LTy Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter; NA
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: . NA
Gravel Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Wl - ~ —
Completion Static g § % " % g E Sample ‘é{.
g D water | 82 | 858 [S2 |2 g s8] F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
§ 2 levet | 28 g =2 |5 § E z
o O o oa~]1o0o g 5
| SC |[Clayey SAND with Gravel (cont.)
—] 41
— 42
— 43
] moist| 11.6 | 32 44_—. F | CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: light brown, hard, medium
| 36 plasticity, 15-25% fine grained sands
_ | 50/4 45 4
—] 46
— 47
— 418
495 | 30 |, [
| 50/4
B 50
B 51
—] 52 [~
S— 53 )
B 50/4
| ' 54 {No Recovery)
] 55 ¥
] moist] 7.4 40 k| CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: light brown, hard, medium plasticity,
o S0/4 | g 25-35% fine grained sands ]
| ) i
—] 57
— 58
] 23
50/6 59

maist| 14.5 60 ¥




Project No: SJ80-95T-1 Client: Shell Oit Products US Weli No; 8B-5

Logged By: Andy Persio Location: 809 E, Stanley Blvd., Livermore |Page 4 of 4
Driller; Gregg Date Drilled: 6/19-23/06 Location Map
D e | t a Drrilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: a"
Sampling Method:  Split Spocn Hole Depth: 40 Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: NA Well Diameter; NA
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: NA Well Depth: NA
Gravet Pack: NA Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
wall = —
Completion | guape | @ = s g T sample |
_ 2o agE = W, B e E
E 2 Water | = £ 2s | & E < g §| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
=z £ o 5 X o 5 = > b =
s2 Level | = O o~ 5 =} a & & cg
m O a o [a] & =
] CL |[Lean CLAY with Sand (cont.)
— 61
— 62
—] 63
] 31 164
] moist| 2.1 50/5 (trace gravels up to 0.5")
] 65 v
— 66
—] 67
| 68 AN
B wet | 145 | 13 [ __. GC [Clayey GRAVEL with Sand: light brown, very dense,
N 20 15-25% fines, 15-25% sands, gravels up to 2" dia.
50/3 70— v
| Bottom of baring at 70 # bg
— 71
— 72
— 73
— 74
— 75
S 76
— 77
— 78
— 79
| 80




UNDERGROUND 4 WELL NO. MW-1
STOVCEIANS _stameyavo, 7 | St PAGE 10F3
| Fropuct | | PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA ‘
z ISLANDS LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-2%-01
‘-‘:% DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULBVARD
™, DRILLING METHQD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
s SAMPLING METHQD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 47.%'
% CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2*
) SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH; 47.5'
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP; NA |
g jE* T
- [+ = - w '
¢ B e ) !
WELL g |5 E sl - - blE] 2
comtrtbon |2x| B E g|zp g ; ; 2 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
FEEIEEAEE ;
-, Jr— Asphalt i
'j' .| SW I GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 5-10% fines; 10% coarse gravel,
5‘ | Mo | Dme | 00 26-30% fine gravel; 25-30% med(um to fine sand; 20-&5% coarse sand;
__" 2] 2 trace to 5% cobbles
P;'-_ ‘. . _‘
"‘.. " ] 4
5 ys | Ne | Mst | oo 8 R " swiscl As above:; fines increase with depth; foose to rmedium dei‘nse
B 1 Ne | Mst ] no 10 6 S ;
i pra—
N . J 10 .
— S no ! Mt | 00 | 15
B T No | M ]
t— -
| 4 A No w;shtf 00 s
o 5
— | L N
- N 3 SP | SAND; yellow-brown; 5-10% fines; 60% coarse sand; 25% fine gravel;
g‘ o] N jom)oo ) 2 15% fine to medium sand; very loose
B 4 71 Neo 3
b= - !
“'TE 1 No |ompmsi 00 | 3 CL |SILTY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; trace to 10%|fine to medium
™ % K “} no | Dmp 3 sand; soft to firm
BE: 2 No [ompmet| 00 | 5
e o | No jDmemat 5
— 1 #o |ompmet| oo 3
™ % %] No {Dmps 6
- il a
* ] . - 10
™ = o |ompaist| 00 | 3
B , ] No jompms 4
. * 7] Ko |ompmed 00 | 7
e __§ No |ompMat 3
. o | No [ompws 00 | 4
per =
No  {Omemist 6
:: :_ No |DmpMst] 00 2
it "] No o [DmpMst 4 .
—. 1 Mo ompms| 00 | 7 /] CL |GRAVELLY SANDY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity] 20% fine
™ “ 9 gravel; trace to 5% coarse gravel; 15% coarse sand; 5-‘|I 0% fine to
[, o <} No jowpms] 00 7 medium sand; firm fo st
F‘ T Mo |ompsst 12 !
. . | No [ompMsy 00 L "// CL | SANDY SILTY CLAY: medium brown to gray-brown; low plasticity;
" . « 7] e | Mat 5 1, 15-20% fine sand, trace to 10% coarse sand to fine grabe!; firm fo stiff
[ 4 No | Mst | 00 B A |

J  HM\Logsh\BIDOSI\B0TStantey\WH -1 ~1.twg Thu, 24/0on/02 01:27pm iwahigren




WELL NO. MW-1
=] PAGE 2 OFf 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA i
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: $-21-01% :
DRILLER: WDC LOCATHON: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER: :
SAMPLING METHQD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
|LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP: |
=
5|2 EG g .
WELL g
COMNELE N é & g é E g 5 LITHOLDGYIREMARK§
£8|s8| |Ez 3 |
L. 4 No | Mst 8 CL |SILTY CLAY: medium to gray-brown; low plasticity; 15-20% fine sand;
| 4] No [ Mst 5 trace to 10% coarse sand 1o fine gravel; firm to stiff
R No | Mat | 0O 7
:_‘.S '_: to | Mst 8
& No | Mst [ 00 ] 1w
Z_g - s
L ’ | No Mst | 00 5
B No Mst 8
= " 7 mo | Mt | 0o | s
No | Mt 7
- pb 2| Mo | Mst { DO | g
~ 1 No | wst 5 '
= oo | el 00| 7 CL | GRAVELLY SANDY GLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 20-25% fine
; % Mo | wat 12 graval; 20% fine to coarse sand; firm :
%ij MNe | Mst [ 0O 14 CL | SILTY SANDY CLAY: medium to gray-brown; low plasticity; 10-20% fine
5 / 3 sand; trace to 10% coarse sand to fine gravel; soft to sl
éIA é Mo | mst | 00 5
No Mst 5
- 1 Mo | Met | 00 7
B 1 we Mat 7
" 1 Mo | Ma } 00 7
B - ™ No | Msl 10
— |~ 1 7| Mo | ma] 00 3
s T oMo | Mat 5
—. 17§ T} to Mst { 0.0 )
C T ] Ne | ot 10
— [T F 7] no | M| 00| 3
B - "1 No Mat 5
— ] T M| Mt | oo | 9
B T Mo | ome 4
] 1 ] Mo | Mmet | o9 4 .
R —| T to | ma 6 :
_E |71 We | Bat | oo 17 SC | CLAYEY SAND: light brown; 15-20% fines; 35-40% lnet.;llum sand;
B — _: No | Sat 17 25% coarse sand; 20% fine sand; trace fine gravel; madium dense
| =] Moo CL {GRAVELLY CLAY: dark brown; low plasticily; 10-15% firle gravel; trace
| — | ] M| w 20 coarse gravel; very st ;
B —| || ]oo] s SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: medium yellow-brown; 25-30% fines;
— Sal 7 20-25% fine gravel; 15-20% coarse sand; 25-30% medium to fine sand;
| — - wel | 00 21 trace fo 10% coarse gravel; lcose {0 madium dense
B —_— ) Sat 12 '
— | ——] 71 Mo | Sat { 00 | 5
B — “1 Mo | wat 17
— ] — ] T Mo | sa | 00 | 12
. | ] 71 Ne | wel 14
— | — o0 | 1w |44 |

7/ NA\Logs\B3D0SI\B0OStanley \MW~1-2.dwg Thu, 24/Jon/02 01:2Bpm twohigren
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WELL NO. MW-1
PAGE 3 OF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED:; 9-21-01

DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 800 EAST STANLEY BOULET ARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER;
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH: }
| LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP: :
8 . g ,
5 |2t Eb E ol &
WELL 3 F
compieron | S| 5 2 Eg EE gg 3 _E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£8 g 3 éa ao G| 8 i
| — L _ SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: medium yeliow-brown; 25-40% fines;
- _ e 20-25% fine gravel; 15-20% coarse sand; 25-30% medium to fine sand;
| — No | Sat | 0O 7 trace to 10% coarse gravel; locse to medium dense |
L3 — ] | s 2 1 46 '
I et 2 SAND (46.5'): dark brown; 5% fines; 75% fine to mdum{sand
I B B B B B SP | 20% coarse sand; loose
- No | Sat 10 SW | SAND: grey-brown; 5% fines; 10% fine gravel; 40% coal$e sand;
| 48 25% medium sand; 20% fine sand; loose
| _ BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5' !
_ ] .
- — !
= -
[ _ |
| — j
B -
B ] |
[ T |

/ W\Logs\BIODS3I\BDSSIaniey\MW=1=3.dwg Thu, 24/Jon/02 01:29pm Iwohbgren




UNDERGROUND
STORAGE TANKS

STANLEY BLVD. 4

IT

WELL NO. MW-2
PAGE 10K 3

®WW-2T | 'PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA !
PRODUCT LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01 .
"’a% DISPENSER | DRILLER: WDC LOCATION; 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEWARD
o) DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
A SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 47.5'
|~ CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER; 2"
' SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5'
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP: NA f
5 | g : & : |
%)
WELL > g T E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION | 3 % A= Eg EE Eg g F G !
75}
£8/28| |md|HE|8E 5|3 |
L o Asphalt ;
R pll CL jGRAVELLY SANDY CLAY: medium brown; low plasticity; 15% coarse
. No | Dmp [ D0 sand; 10-15% fina gravel; trace to 10% coarse gravel
’ . —
- =] 2
-, . -
o ] / SC | GRAVELLY GLAYEY SAND: dark brown; 15-20% fines; 5-10% coarse
F A T 4 / gravel; 25% fine gravel; 20% medium to fine sand; 30% coarse sand;
— Py / vary loose
nd S NN 4 /
™ 1 wo | omp 4 6 ;
b ] Mo | omp 5 /
- 4
I /
L a : - e
'_'_" 4 i T_ CL | CLAY: dark brown; low plasticity; 5-10% coarse sand; 1&:% medium
. / sand; firm '
[ B4 1 o | Dmp i} o0 7 /
r_- + ‘._' No | Dmp 5 /
[~ I No | Dmp | 00 4 /
!—z * 79 12 / CL | SILTY SANDY CLAY: yellowish-brown; fow plasticity; 10#5% medium
[~ o / sand; trace o 10% coarse sand; 15 to 20% fine sand; firm
- 2 14 |
K J | = SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark o medium brown; 25% fines; ll'acai;u 10% fina
e ™1 No | bmp | 00 8 1 / gravel; trace coarse gravel, 35% coarse sand; 25-30% medium sand;
- , | No | Dmp 7 / 5-10% fine sand; loose to medium dense
L | — 16
. No Dmp | 00 5
s . /
| "w ;
AN EE
W) -
. h [
| . »
=y o o] MNo [omemal a0 | 11 20 /a//
T “1 No |OmpMsi 16 /
’ . | Mo 0o | 22 /
:_ a .4'—' ' 22 % ;

/  NALogs\B30053\B09Stonley\MW—-2~1.dwg Mon, 25/Feb/02 12:11pm Mohigran




m WELL NO. jW-2
] PAGE 2 OF 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA !
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: £-24.01 i
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 808 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER: t
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTYH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
I_I_.OC ATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: ' CASING STICKUP;
=
5 ] : .
5 & ] Elk E ol| &
WELL 3 =
contthon |2 2E| |E 1B 9 g c : E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£5|128| |g2|HE (83 E| B |
ne - y SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark to mediurn brown; 26% fines; trace to 10% fine
__ ‘] / gravel; frace coarse gravel; 35% coarse sand; 25-30% medium sand;
. W 5-10% fine sand; loose to medium dense
‘E o| No |Mstwet| 00 2 | o
5 ™ No |mstwet Py
E * _ No | Mst | 00 23 ] CL |SILTY CLAY: medium brown to yellowish orange; low plasticity;
kL 8 | 5-10% medium sand; trace to 5% coanse sand; soft o firm
——‘g P — 26
B | e
W B . 2
7773 777 No | Mt | 00 | 3
é y / No | Met 4
% y / to | Mt |00 | 5 |,
24 4
- ] 32
AR Do I I U LU B As above
[T te | me 34
o T] N | Mt oo | 5
L — - 36
3 — | — 38
T —| T ro|wet| oo s As aliove with thin (<1/2") interbedded sand lenses
—_— No Wel 4
'_ - _: No | Wet | 00 8 | 409
. R -
— 11
- =1 ] &2 GL | SANDY CLAY: medium brown to orangish brown; low plésticity; 15-
| = 206% medium sand; 10-15% coarse sand; frace 10 10%! fina gravel; firm
ST DU U '
~ ] =3 7] No | sa | op | 3
— | —1.7] No | sa 7 |4 .

/ M\Logs\B30053\B09Slonley\MWN-2-2.dwg Mon, 25/Feb/02 12:47pm |wohigren
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WELL NO. MW-2
PAGE 3CF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA
DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01

3
4

0,0

-k
a

[II}II
HEEERE

I IR
NNEEE

DRILLER: WOC LOCATION: 808 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER: '
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL P&CK: CASING STICKUP:
AL TR A
b
WELL E
comEnon | 2| B E % EE E E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
HEHEEH N HE |
No | sa 7 CL |CLAY: medium brown to orangish brown; low plasticity; 15-20% medium

sand; 10-15% coarse sand; trace to 10% fine gravel; firm

48

|il||]||||f|l||li|
I ST O O O O O O I

|
T T I O I O I A I

BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5'

/  NALoga\B300SI\BOISIonloy\WW-2-2.dwg Thu, 24/0on/02 ©01:30pm lwobigren




UNDERGROUND 4 WELL NO. MW-3
STANLEVELVD. - | rweess PAGE 10R3
Mw_?,%;,@ [ | PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA |
) LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01 |
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: Cal 0D HOLE DEPTH: 47.5'
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2°
SLOT SIZE: p.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO,3 CASING STICKUP: NA
5 |gs] |Zs il o8
(=R O o 1
WELL s ~1zlE| = LOGY,
COMPLETION | B o E é E% EE % § g 5 LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£5(28 |E2{EE 83 5|3
. * - Asphalt
N .| to |omemsl 00 / SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 35-40% fines; 30% fine fo
_‘ ] 2 / medium sand; 10-15% coarse sand; 15% fine gravel; h{ace o
L - ' /  10% coarse gravel .
| _-— 7
L [sW/sC | GRAVELLY CLAYEY SAND: dark brown to gray brown; 30-16% fines;
B - 4 oo 25%, coarse sand; 30% medium to fine sand; 20% fine gravel: 5-10%
" coarse gravel; loose to madium dense ’

B

| 5 22 | Ne | Dmp{ 00 | 14 e
B No | Dmp{ 00 | 12 6 .
al a} Mo |omp| oo | 12 N
[~ = - -

- % U

¥
4 No Dmp 0.0 4

No Dmp | 00
No Dmp | 00 8

-3

CL {CLAY: dark brown; low plasticity; 10% medium sand; trade to 10%

10 coarse sand; firm

= 12 ;
| T CL |SILTY SANDY CLAY: yollowish-brown; low plasticity; 10{15% medium
K ] sand; trace to 10% coarse sand; 15 to 20% fine sand;
% j No Dmp 00 4
- Mo Omp 04 [
i . « ] Mo | Omp | 00 8
— . i
- . 16
: ” ]
™ ] / SC | CLAYEY SAND: medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30% coafse sand,;
B 7 18 25-30% fines; 30% coarse sand; 26-30% medium to fine sand; 5-10%
:.? N fine gravel; trace 1o 10% coarse gravel; lonse fo rmm:llul dense
b ] No { Mot | 00 5
e T No | Mst | 00 1
., ] No Mat 0.0 14 20
| s 2]
|2 — 22 '

J  M\Logs\A30053\809Stontey \MW=3=1.dwg Thu, 24/Jan/02 01:32pm Iwohigren




m WELL NO. MW-3
| ] PAGE 2 OF 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA ‘
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01
DRILLER: WDC LOCATION: 808 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
3 2
w o L
K [gkE 3 E o .
WELL > T
comrtion || B E g Ee 5 : E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£3| 8 § Pe|dE % G| @
e d 7 SC | CLAYEY SAND; medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30% coatze sand;
R ‘] / 25-30% medium to fine sand; $-10% fine gravel; lrace 1o 10% coarse
B 7 gravel; loose to medium danse
‘E o] no |Msuwet] DO | 5
& 1 o Imetwe] a0 1 o4
~ E * 7] N [msuwe 00 | 12 ///
e §, - %
. e | 26
- A /
" Y| CL |SILTY SANDY CLAY: gray-brown; low pasticity; 15-20% fine sand; race
. | / to 10% coarse sand; trace to 5% fine to coarse gravel; fim
/4 V No Mst 0.0 4
é‘gi / No | Mt | 00 | 4
%3: /q No | Mst | 00 | 5 /
7/ / 7 %
ek Dl / GL |SILTY CLAY: orangish-yallowish brawn; low plasticity; trdce to 10%
3 N Ne | Dmp | 00 4 medium to coarse sand; trace to 15% fing sand; greenish gray mottling;
[~ -] Mo | Dmp | D0 5 firm ‘
C ol T ] e mat | oo} s %
| — | - 36 %
C =t %
m | 7] vo [owwe] 00 | 3 / As above
" L t. | o |ompmsy 08 8
= 1 7| Mo |ompms} 00 | 7 %
C = /
| T - 2 ‘
B - _ 4 : SP | SAND: gray-brown; 5% fines; trace to 5% fine graval; 30-35% medium
- _ sand; 25% fine sand; 35-40% coarse sand; well sorted; very lcose
e o GLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND {~44.3"): orange-brown; 30% fines; 5%
™ == "} Mo | Sat | 09 4 44 T coarse gravel; 10% fine gravel; 35-40% medium to ﬂne sand; 15-20%
[~ ] — .71 o | Sat [ 00 | & 1 §¢ | coarse sand; loose

/  NALogs\830053\8035tontey\MW-3~2,dwg The, 24/Jan/02 01:54pm Iwahigran
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}
WELL NO. MW-3
PAGE 3 OF 3

PROJECT NO: 830053
LOGGED BY: RMB

CLIENT: EQUIVA :
DATE DRILLED: 9-24-01 !

lilf!‘ill]llllll

I I
I T I T T T R I A I I I I I O I I I T

fosiee

DRILLER; WDG LOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER: :
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH: |
LOCATION MAP Seo page 1 | CRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP: ;
= d 1
wen (5 [B% :e Blo| LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION §°8= EE E% ER E g 5 .

S EEIEEEA HEIE |
= N [s=t]0] e 4 SC { CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-browr; 30% fines; 5% coarse
T et Y L B R : gravel; 10% fine gravel; 35-40% medium to fine sand; 115-20% coarse
- - - /7 sand; loosa
LBl — 1 46 %

- o

BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5'

/ WN\Logu\B30053\8005tantey\MW—3-J.dwg Mon, 25/Feb/02 12:12pm Iwohigren




WELL NO. i'ww-at

UNDERGROUND 4
STORAGETANKS  sramEY BLVD. X PAGE 10OF 3
| PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA ;
PRODUGT LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-25-01 '
% DISFENSER | DRILLER: WDC LOGATION: 600 EAST STANLEY BOULEWARD
DRILLING METHOD: H3A HOLE DIAMETER: 8*
SAMPLING METHOD: GAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 47.5'
CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
| SLOT SIZE: 0.02" WELL DEPTH: 47.5' :
LOCATION MAP GRAVEL PACK: NO.3 CASING STICKUP: NA l
5 |Ek ég E ol & . I
WELL & e = :
comptthion |2 2 EE Eg £e E; % E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
£ 8 g o E Bl AL 4] 8 :
|, Asphalt '
N o] N { Dy | 00 7] SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 35-40% fines; 35% fine to
[ ¢ o] 2 o medium sand; 10% coarse sand; 10-15% fine gravel; ttace to
10% coarse gravel .
- . - )
] o ", .. 4|swisC | GRAVELLY SAND: dark brown; 5-10% fines; 30-35% médium to fine
B X 7] 4 . sand; 25% coarse sand; 25-30% fine gravel; 5% coarse gravel; trace
i 'y | s cobbles; loose , :
nd L o jomp | oo | 7 - -
B ] we | omp | 0o | 12 8 o
- « | No | Dwmp | 00O 13 L
- o o
—" 4 = .
N +] .
. — 8 '
L 2 o :
: a No Dmp 0.0 T
: 4 s | W jOm| 00| 5 CL | CLAY: dark brown; low plasticiy; 10% medium sand; Ira#e to 10%
- _ No | Dmp | 00 3 10 coarse sand; firm
B .
o LN ’
—3 *-z 12 CL | SILTY SANDY CLAY: medium brown to yellowish brown} low plasticity;
K Y 15-20% fino sand; 10-15% medium sand; trace to 10% coarse sand;
— - fim '
A v} No | Dmp | 00 3
— 4w | omp|oo| & |
i k . Tl Mo | Dmp | 00 7
- ", — 16
; -
|
™. N -SC | CLAYEY SAND: dark to medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30-35% fine to
B 7 18 medium sand; 25-30% coarse sand; 5-10% fine grava trace to
K T §% coarse gravel; loose to medium dense
b | Mo Dmpivst] 0.0 12 .
. I Mo Dmﬂ 00 21
™ *1 no |om 00 | 20
—, ] 20
B PR
3 .
) a— 22
il

/  N\Logs\B3I0053\8095lontey\MW—4—1.dwg Mon, 25/Feb/02 12:21pm Iwohigren




i
m WELL NO. MW-4
] PAGE 20F 3
PROJECT NQO: 830053 CLIENT: EQUIVA
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-25-01
DRILLER: WDC LLOCATION: 809 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOQD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHCD: HOLE DEPTH: _
CASING TYPE: WELL IAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
| LOCATION MAP See page 1 GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP: !
8 4 '
5 |& = EG § ol &
WELL 7] z| £
coMpLETIoN | 3| B E E 2lze gg : E LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
€8188 fa|8E G| 3 ;
. / SC |CLAYEY SAND: dark to medium brown; 25-30% fines; 30-35% fine to
[: i / medium sand; 25-30% coarse sand; 5-10% fine gravel; trace to
. . 5% coarse gravel; loose to medium dense '
5 o Mo [ Ma | 00 [ 10
_E T No | met | 00 | 16
;_g' * 7] o | omst |00 /
[ Y SILTY SANDY CLAY: gray-brown 1o medium brown; low!|plasticily; 5-15%
:_ _' 28 fine sand; race 1o 10% coarse sand to fine gravel; softto firm
7 ’ No | Mst | 00 3
gﬁi é No | mst [ 00| a
#
al / No Mst 0.0 4 3{)
7/
- ] 32
" || T vee | om l 00 £ 3 |, CL ] As above: green-gray mottling; possibly ald contamination
T 1 v.si |pmprsy 00 7 .
[~ : 1 wo | Mst | 00
L 38
B —| — 38
[} | 71 Mo [Mevwet]| 00 4
I No | wet | 00 | 5 |
RN et K @ SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-brown; 30% fines; 8% coarse
B ! I gravel, 10% fine gravel, 30-35% medium to fine sand; 20-25% coarse
K Bl CRMK sand; oose to medium dense
o —] 7] No | sa | 00 ) B
[ §—3.7] Ne | sat | 00 u |4

/  NALogs\BI00SI\BOIStonley\MW—-4-2.dwg Tue, 26/Feb/02 12:07pm keshigren i




Eod WELL NO. MW-4
s o PAGE 3 OF 3
PROJECT NO: 830053 CLIENT; EQUIVA E
LOGGED BY: RMB DATE DRILLED: 9-25-01
DRILLER: WDG LOCATION: 800 EAST STANLEY BOULEVARD
DRILLING METHOD: HOLE DIAMETER:
SAMPLING METHOD: HOLE DEPTH:
CASING TYPE: WELL DIAMETER:
SLOT SIZE: WELL DEPTH:
| LocATION MAR Ses page 1 | GRAVEL PACK: CASING STICKUP:
g 2
wee |8 |BE| |&E Bloft LITHOLOGY/REMARKS
COMPLETION | B & Eg E§ R E“ % 5 l
HEE N HE |
[ —] e[ st]oe] SC | CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND: orange-brown; 30% fines; 5% coarse
= _] No | Sat | OO [ 19 / gravel; 10% fine gravel; 30-35% medium to fine sand; 20-25% coarse
o = / sand; loose to medium dense
-8 —| 4 %
R . o ] é !
"~ _ 48 BOTTOM OF HOLE=47.5 '
| —
. —
__ ]

/ N\lLogs\B30DS3\B09Stontey\ Ml —4~3.dwy Thu, 24/Jon/02 01:41pm lwchigren




PROJECT NUMBER  800-70.01
PROJECT NAME
BY EBL

DATE 8/11/86

Gettler-Ryan, Shell, E. Stanley & Murrieta,

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

BORING NO,  35.C
PAGE 1 OF 1

L ivermore SURFACE ELEV. 455':

PENETRA=
TION

(Blows/
Ft.)

POCKEY

TORVANE IPEMETRO -
METER

{1sF}

GROUND
WATER
LEVELS

DEPTH IN FT,

SAMPLES

{TSF)

MTHO -
GRAPHIC

COLUNN

DESCRIPTION

UL g 1]

4.0 28

15

0.5 10

n
[ ]

Kl
w | || i]

B2

[
[~

2.6 | 18

SW

CH

cL

oL [

&C {h;.
XM CLAYEY GRAVEL; dark brown (10YR, 4/3);

35

0 RN O L I I AL IO Y D N I A JLAN N A I B N A S B

HEREREN

CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL~FILL.

5 ) SAND-FILL: dark brown (10YR, 3/3): 10-20%

fines; fine to medium sand; 10-15%
coarse sand; loose; dry; no product
odor.

@ 8-1/2": grayish brown (2.5Y, 5/2);
moist; no product odor.

CLAY; brown {10YR, 4/3); 10-20% fine
sand; very stiff to hard; moist; no
product odor,

CLAY; brown (10YR, 4/2); 10-20% fine
sand; 5% fine to coarse gravel;
moist; soft; no product odor.

40-50% fines; fine to coarse gravei;
10-15% fine sand; 10-20% medium to
coarse sand; loose; wet; no product
ador.

AYEY SAND; dark gray (bY, 4/1); 20-30%
fines; fine sand; 10-15% medium to
coarse sand; loose; wet; moderate
product odor.

AY; brown {10YR, 4/3); 10-20% fine
sand; very stiff; damp to wet; moderate
product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 31-1/2 FEET.

40

REMARKS

Drilled by 8-inch continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger; samples collecled
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler.
with Bentonite to 30-1/2 feet; cuttings to 1 foot; concrete to surface.

Boring backfilied

PLATE C
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PROJECT NUMBER 800-70.01 BORING NO. S-D
3 PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, E. Stanley & Murrieta, PAGE 1 OF I
BY EBL - DATE 8/11/86 Livermore SURFACE ELEV. 46b's
POCKET {PENETRA~ P .;-. " LITHOD =~
TORVANE Pallttg:a:- TioN § E 'E ;_ 'é,' GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
sy | (rsP) “}?3"/ s § sf cowm
B ] 5SPRALT, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL.
ATER
N ] Saio] SAND-FILL; brown (10YR, 3/3); 5-10%
B £ fines; medium to coarse sand; 20-2b%
i 5 fine to coarse gravel; loose; moist;
B . no product odor. '
3.0 18 [ 10 CH CLAY; dark brown (10YR, 3/3); 10-15%
[ _ fine sand; 5-10% medium to coarse sand;
B very stiff; moist; no product odor.
4.0 32 | ﬁ @12 to 13-1/2': 10-20% fine sand;
B - hard; occasional root fragments.
. 15—
60 : H SC HEL
i % 20 SW i3 CLAYEY SAND, SAND-INTERBEDDED; dark brown
N ] (10YR, 3/3); CLAYEY SAND: 40-45%
N ] fines; fine sand; stiff; moist; SAND:
N ] 10-20% fines; 40-60% fine to coarse
3 sC sand; 20-30% fine to coarse gravel;
2.5 | 85 | ZG—H very dense; wet; no product odor.
N ] CLAYEY SANO; brown (10YR, 4/2); 30-40%
-1 Cct fine sand; 5-10% coarse sand; 10-15%
B : fine to medium gravel; very dense;
| 3 1 moist; no product odor.
1.1 20 [ 6 CLAY; brown (10YR, 4/2); 10-20% fine
B - { sand; 5-10% coarse sand; stiff; moist;
B . faint product odor.
i 35 BOTTCM OF BORING AT 31-1/2 FEET.
40
REMARKS
Drilled by 8-inch continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger; samples collected
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with Bentonite to 27-1/2 feet; concrete to 20 feet; cuttings to 1 foot;
concrete to surface '

PLATE D




v N
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER  800-70.01 BORING NO, S5-A
3 PROJECT NAME Gettier-Ryan, Shell, E. Stanley & Murrieta PAGE | OF 1
BY EBL DATE 8/11/86 Livermore SURFACE ELEV, 455'
POCKET |PENETRA~ E “ LITHD -
TORVAME [FENETRO ~ TION gﬁ Y] 2 o GRAPRIC DESCRIPTION
METER {Blows/ g:%J E % COLUMNN
osry | qsh) Fo) | SF | WA
B | ASPHALT, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL.
B 1 M STUTY saND-FILL.
- o EGEE
= 5__.... '-‘ -
a3 g .- "| sAND; dark grayish brown (10YR, 3/2);
B - 5-10% fines; fine to coarse sand; 5-10%
i 10— fine to coarse gravel; dense; dry; nec
B _ product odor.
60 | ISE CLAY; dark grayish brown (10YR, 4/3);
for 1] ] 20-30% fine sand; 20-30% medium to
foot | . coarse sand; 5-10% fine gravel; firm;
| ] moist; no product odor.
50 | 20— CLAYEY SAND; 1ight olive brown (2.5Y,
forée"| ] 5/4); 10-20% fines; 30-40% fine sand;
B ] 16-30% medium to coarse sand; medium
| 1 dense; dry; no product odor.
AT | BOTTOM OF BORING AT 19 FEET.
[ 30—
B 35—
40
REMARKS
Drilled by b~inch continuous-flight, solid-stem auger; samples collecled
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with cuttings to 1 foot; concrete to surface. :

PLATE A




c’\
LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NUMBER  800-70.0] BORING NO. 5-B
) PROJECT NAME Gettler-Ryan, Shell, E. Stanley & Murrieta, PAGE 1 OF 1
BY EBL DATE 8/11/86 Livermore SURFACE ELEV. 455':
POCKET [PENCTRA- e w E n LITHO~
TORVANE PE‘NEETTER:— TION § E § é § GRAPHIC DESCRIPTION
ase | ose "é?.‘i’" £5Y E x COLUMN
CONCRETE, SAND, and GRAVEL-FILL.
B SM IE SILTY SAND-FILL; dark grayish brown
B N (10YR, 4/2); 10-20% fines; 15-25%
6 [ g SW |y medium to coarse sand; loose; dry; no
| . - : product odor.
B | SAND-FILL; dark brown (10\‘&. 3/3); 10-16%
n | fines; fine to medium sand; 5-10%
B : ¢coarse sand; loose; moist; no product
4.0 11 | 10! odor. -
N 1 CH @8-1/2': 10-20% fine to coarse gravel.
a5 38 [ ﬁ AY; dark brown (10YR, 3/3); 10-20% fine
B - sand; very stiff; moist; no product
1 15— odor .
| ] 8 12': occasional root fragments; no
B | product odor.
65 | Zﬂi GC piresd CLAYEY GRAVEL; dark brown (10YR, 3/3);
[ 2 - % 40-50% fines; 50-60% coarse sand to
[ | coarse gravel; very dense; damp to wet;
[ | no product odor.
_ _ ® 24-1/2: brown (10YR,4/3); 40-

L 25 50% fines; 10-20% fine to medium sand;
for 1] '_E 40-50% coarse sand to coarse gravel.
foot | ]

- =1 sc 47 CLAYEY SAND; dark grayish brown (2.5Y,

28 | 30_H A 4/2}; 20-30%1 fines; 40-60% fine sand;

N - 7] 10-20% medium to coarse sand; trace
N ] v/4) gravel; medium dense; damp to wet;
B ] /, strong product odor; reoot holes.
n 7 -
t.of 22 | - / CTAY; light olive brown (2.5Y, 5/6); 15-
i Zl 251 fine sand; firm to stiff; damp to
B : wet; strong product odor; root heoles
B ] and root fragments.
B 40— BOYIOM OF BORING AT 35-1/2 FEET.
REMARKS
Drililed by 8-inch continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger; samples collected
with 2-inch California modified split-spoon sampler. Boring backfilled
with Bentonite to 33 feet, cuttings to 1 foot; concrete to surface.

PLATE B




